
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lloyd and Lowe 
 
Standing Deputees: Councillor David Guest, Councillor Husky Patel, Councillor 
Diana Patrick and Councillor Tim Pike 
 

 
 

Meeting: Development Management Committee 

Date: 13 January 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business - Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
4 January 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

 
PART A - (Items Open for Public Attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  Site Briefing   
 
To receive the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 7 
January 2021 
 

To Follow 

3  Declarations of Interest    

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

 
To receive and record declarations of interests from members present 
in respect of the various matters on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

4  Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment   
 
The Committee are invited to consider any matters they wish to 
recommend for site viewing or deferment. 
 

 

5  Applications for Development and Development Control Matters   
 

1 - 4 

6  APP/20/01031 - Land south of, Lower Road, Havant   
 
Proposal:  Erection of 50 new dwellings together with access, 

landscaping and open space (Revised Scheme). 
 
Additional Information 
 

 

 
 

5 - 92 

 

https://planningpublicaccess.havant.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_249403


 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA IN LARGE PRINT, 
BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 92 446 231 

 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk.  Would you please note that 
committee reports are subject to changes and you are recommended to 
regularly check the website and to contact Mark Gregory (tel no: 023 9244 
6232) on the afternoon prior to the meeting for details of any amendments 
issued. 

 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
The meeting will be streamed live online to enable members of the public to 
watch in real time. The meeting will also be recorded and the recording will be 
published on the council’s website.  
 
IP addresses will not not collected, however in order to function, Skype for 
Business collects background data limited to when a user enters and leaves 
the meeting and the web browser version used.  Data collected will be kept 
and recorded for the purposes of this meeting.  
 
Members of the public, County Councillors, and Non-Members of the 
Development Management Committee may submit a written deputation to 
meetings of the Development Management Committee provided that it relates 
to an item on the Agenda for a particular meeting. A person, who has 
submitted a written deputation may also be given an opportunity to address 
the Committee. 
 
Full details of the deputations scheme can be viewed at: 
 
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202
&RPID=962835  
 
Written Deputations may be sent to: 
 

 By Email to: DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk 
  
 By Post to : 
 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
Havant Borough Council  
Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 

 
Delivered at: 

 
 Havant Borough Council 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202&RPID=962835
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202&RPID=962835
mailto:DemocraticServicesTeam@havant.gov.uk


 
iv 

 
 

Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 
 
marked for the Attention of the “Democratic Services Team” 

 
 
Who To Contact If You Wish To Know The Outcome Of A Decision 
 
If you wish to know the outcome of a particular item please contact the 
Contact Officer (contact details are on page i of the agenda) 
 
 



 
v 

 
 

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RULES OF DEBATE 
Site Briefing 
 

 A private remote meeting may be held to enable the Councillors to familiarise 

themselves with a site’s characteristics and request additional information to be 

provided prior to the meeting the Development Management Committee, where it 

is considered necessary to do so. 

 

 A site briefing will normally be initiated either by: 

 
 The Head of Planning in advance of the Development Management Committee, 

in circumstances where she considers it important to understand the physical 

circumstances of the site, and representations of third parties (particularly 

where a deputation is expected), or where the application raises issues of 

precedent where Councillors need to understand the wider implications of any 

decision 

 The submission of a Red Card and specific request to site briefing by a 

Councillor 

 Resolution of the Development Management Committee 

 

 The site briefing is an opportunity for members of the Committee to familiarise 

themselves with the site officially and have a proposal explained to them by 

Officers. No decision is made at a site briefing; the matter is always referred to a 

future meeting of the Development Management Committee for decision.   

 

 Whilst attending a site briefing it is important for members of the Committee to 

consider: 

 
1. The site layout and boundaries; 

2. Physical features and constraints including levels and orientation; 

3. The general characteristics of the site and how it relates to the surrounding 

area; 

4. Nearby land uses, and 

5. Any relevant transport issues affecting the site. 

 

 The site briefing should be a ‘fact finding mission’ and a means of identifying 

issues for consideration by the Development Management Committee. It must not 

therefore be used as an opportunity to debate the merits of an application. There 

will be no opportunity to receive representations from members of the public or 

applicants. Members should however ask questions of the Officers present, make 

points and highlight certain characteristics that they can only draw to the attention 

of other members of the Site briefing.  

 



 
vi 

 The minutes of the meeting shall be published. The presentation together with 

supporting materials, which have not already been published on the Council’s 

website, will be published as an appendix to the minutes of the meeting. 

 

 Any member of the site briefing who has a disclosable pecuniary interest (as set 

out in the Members Code of Conduct) or has formed a concluded view – in the 

application must disclose to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 

If a disclosable pecuniary interest or a concluded view is declared the Councillor 

must not take any part in the site briefing or vote on the recommendation 

regarding the site in question and must not be part of the meeting during the 

briefing. 

 

 Whilst the site briefing does not make a decision on an application or other 

planning matter, it is normal working practice for the briefing to make a 

recommendation to the Development Management Committee in one of the 

following forms 

 
1. To resolve, on the basis of the site briefing and information available at the 

time, that the site briefing does not wish to draw to the attention of the 

Development Management Committee any additional matters, OR 

2. To resolve on the basis of the site briefing and information available at the 

time, that the site briefing would wish that the Development Management 

Committee to consider the following matters
[...]
ment of the natural and historic environment; the promotion 
of the economy; the re-use of existing buildings and redevelopment of ‘brownfield’ 
sites; and the promotion of higher densities and good quality design in all new 
development all of which matters assist in promoting the aims of the Council’s 
Community Strategy. 
 
Risks:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Communications:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Background Papers:  
Individual Applications with Case Officers 
 
 
Simon Jenkins 
Head of Planning 
 
David Brown 

Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



—————————————————————————————————————— 
 Site Address: Land south of Lower Road, Havant   
 Proposal:   Erection of 50 new dwellings together with access, landscaping and open 

space (Revised Scheme).   
 Application No: APP/20/01031 Expiry Date: 15 February 2021 
 Applicant: Bargate Homes   
 Agent: Luken Beck Case Officer: Daphney Haywood  
 Ward: Bedhampton   

 
 Reason for Committee Consideration: The application is contrary to the provisions of the 

adopted development plan. 
 
Density: 22.6 dwellings per hectare 
 
HPS Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION 

—————————————————————————————————————— 
 
Executive summary 
 
The proposal is for a development of 50 new homes with 1.59 hectares (ha) of open space 
on greenfield Grade 1 and 2 agricultural land of 3.8 hectares (ha). The developable area is 
2.21ha and the proposed density is 22.6 dwellings to the hectare (dph).  
 
The application is a resubmission following the refusal by the Development Management 
Committee of APP/19/00427, now the subject of an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate with 
a Public Inquiry scheduled to commence on the 2 February 2020. As in the case of the 
appeal application the proposal is for 50 dwellings. The main difference between the current 
application and the appeal proposal relates to the siting of the proposed dwellings in respect 
to the boundary with the Manor Farm element of the Conservation Area. The dwellings 
proposed near this part of the site have been set further off the boundary and additional 
open space/landscaping provided in this area. Additionally, the proposal has been modified 
to ensure full compliance with the Nationally Described Space Standards. 
 
The site is located to the south of Lower Road, adjoining the Old Bedhampton Conservation 
Area as extended under the recent review, and to the north of the railway and A27. The site 
is identified as a secondary support site for Solent Waders and Brent Geese, is within the 
Bechstein’s bat area of search and covered by an Area Tree Preservation Order. The key 
matter of principle in dealing with this application is whether it should be considered prior to 
the submission and adoption of the Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 and if so whether the 
proposal represents sustainable development.  
 
In terms of the principle of development, the site is not allocated in the development plan. As 
such, it is advertised as a departure from the development plan. However, since the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) and the Havant Borough Local Plan (Allocations Plan) 
were adopted an assessment of the housing need for the borough now shows that 
significantly more homes are needed and therefore all possible sites must be re-assessed 
and considered as to whether their development would be sustainable. An initial re-
assessment of all potential housing sites was undertaken through the now revoked Local 
Plan Housing Statement (Adopted December 2016) and continues to evolve through the 
emerging Havant Local Plan 2036. The site was included in the Housing Statement. It is also 
a proposed allocation in the Pre-Submission Havant Borough Local Plan 2036. 
 
It is accepted that elements of the proposal do not fully comply with elements of emerging 
policies in the Local Plan 2036, with specific regard to infrastructure for electrical vehicle 
charging. However, the scheme does provide elements which meet or exceed emerging 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



policies, particularly with regard to significant open space provision for existing and future 
residents; and a fully compliant provision of technical housing standards meeting the 
Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS). The NPPF (paragraph 48) sets out that 
weight can be given to relevant policies in emerging plans depending on, amongst other 
things, the stage of preparation of the emerging plan and the extent of unresolved objection 
to individual policies. At the current stage where the Local Plan 2036 has been published but 
not yet submitted, and in combination with the level of objection to these policies, they can 
be afforded only limited weight at this time. 
 
Whilst the scheme is contrary to the development plan, national policy is a material 
consideration. This includes the Borough’s performance against the NPPF’s requirement to 
demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable land for housing . The Borough’s housing land 
supply was updated in December 2020. This shows that the Borough now has a 4.8 year 
housing land supply with a 5% buffer applied. This represents a materially changed position 
relative to the previous application when the Council had a 5.4 year housing land supply and 
the supply now falls below the Governments five year supply threshold. 

 
The development proposed by this planning application is included within the housing land 
supply calculations and is equivalent to 0.1% of that supply. As such, without the proposed 
development at Lower Road, the Borough would have a 4.7 year housing land supply, 
further reducing the ability of the Borough to demonstrate its required housing land supply. 
This is a material consideration of great weight, especially in the light of the acute need for 
affordable housing and the 30 per cent contribution of this scheme, and falls to be part of the 
planning balance in the determination o
[...]
ominantly brick with tiled roofs, some with parapet detailing as with The 
Old Rectory and Bidbury House. Most buildings do not exceed 2.5 storeys and 
generally feature a pitched roof structure. A Heritage Statement dated November 2020 
has been submitted in support of this planning application.  

 
1.7 The site, which is located within Flood Zone 1, is covered by an Area Tree 

Preservation Order in respect to the now mature conifer trees on the eastern 
boundary. The land is located south of Portsmouth Water Ground Water Source 
Protection Zone One (SPZ1) and the southern part provides secondary habitat for 
Brent Geese and Waders. Overall the land falls by around 3 metres towards the 
west/south corner.  
 

2 Planning History  
 
2.1 GEN/17/00884 - Development Consultation Forum (DCF) on 23 May 2018 – in respect 

to a residential proposal for 50 new homes (30% affordable housing).  
 
2.2  APP/19/00427- Development of 50 new dwellings together with access, landscaping 

and open space. Refused 26 March 2019. This decision is the subject of an appeal, 
and the related Public Inquiry is scheduled to commence on the 2 February 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 Refusal Reasons: 
 
 1 
 The proposed development would adversely affect the open character and 

appearance of the setting to this part of the Old Bedhampton Conservation Area by 
reason of the scale of the development and the loss of agricultural land which provides 
a setting to the Conservation Area. These adverse effects are not outweighed by the 
benefits of the scheme. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies CS11 and CS16 
of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011, Policy DM20 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Allocations) 2014, and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2 

Binding arrangements are not in place to secure the following aspects of the 

development, as a result of which it is not considered that the development could be 

undertaken in a satisfactory manner: 

 1. Affordable Housing  

 2. S106 monitoring fee  

3. Open Space, orchard, children’s allotments and associated infrastructure should 

be provided by the developer and arrangements for maintenance incorporated in 

the Management Plan. Including measures to ensure that the open space is 

managed in a Nutrient Neutral manner  

 4. Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy contribution currently £33,975.70  

 5. SUDS bond  

 6. A contribution towards Health of £8,000  

8. Mitigation Payment to the SWBGS of £329,036.40 for loss of secondary support 

habitat  

 7. Permissive paths  

 8. A contribution towards a Community worker of £12,500  

9. Delivery of site access works via a S278 agreement, prior to commencement of 

development.  

10. Financial contribution of £23,489 to be paid towards the route to school 

improvements identified in drawing number ITB12174-GA-007 Rev A prior to 

occupation of any dwelling. 

The carrying out of the development in the absence of such provision would result 

in an unsatisfactory and unsustainable form of development having due regard to 

Policies CS1, CS7, CS8, CS9, CS11, CS13, CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20, CS21, 

DM13 and DM8 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011; Policies 

DM20, DM23 and DM24 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Allocations) 2014; the 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended); and the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 9



 
2.3 The Old Bedhampton Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (CAAMP) 

was adopted by the Full Council on 25th September 2019 – it incorporates ‘Character 
Area 5’, which includes the Old Manor Farm buildings adjacent to the development 
site.   
 

3 Proposal  
 
3.1  The proposal is for the erection of 50 dwellings including a 30% provision of affordable 

homes, provision of public open space, community orchard, allotments and associated 
infrastructure. 

 
3.2 The development, which would be accessed off Lower Road, wo
[...]
s, as relevant.  
 
Hampshire Highways 
Thank you for consultation on the above planning application. The Highway Authority 
previously recommended no reasons for refusal, subject to S106 obligations and 
conditions, to a previous application under planning reference APP/19/00427. This 
application featured the same development proposals as the new application for 50 
dwellings and associated vehicular access. 
 
The Highway Authority has reviewed the latest Transport Statement which does not 
include any new information above and beyond that which was assessed and agreed 
under the previous application. The application still proposes the erection of 50 new 
dwellings and the site access proposals remain as agreed under drawing number MJA 
5992:601 Rev C. 
 
As per the Highway Authority's previous response dated 14th November 2019, no 
objection is raised to the application, subject to the following conditions and obligations: 
 
S106 Obligations 
Financial contribution to be paid towards the route to school improvements identified in 
drawing number ITB12174-GA-007 Rev A prior to occupation of any dwelling. 
 
Site access works, as detailed in drawing number MJA 5992:601 Rev C, to be 
delivered prior to occupation of any dwelling. 
 
Conditions 
Prior to first occupation the visibility splays shown for the vehicular access and 
two pedestrian accesses shall be provided so that any obstruction within the 
splays between 0.6m. and 3m. above the level of the carriageway shall be 
removed. These splays shall be maintained in this condition thereafter. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety 
 
Prior to use at least the first 16m. of access measured from the nearside edge 
of carriageway of the adjacent highway shall be surfaced in a non-migratory 
material and shall be maintained in this condition thereafter. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety 
 
A Construction Traffic Management Plan shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing, by the Local Planning Aut
[...]
nue to form the basis for determining planning applications in the Borough. The 
application site is located adjacent to, but outside of, the urban area. Policies in the 
adopted plans support appropriate residential development within the urban areas. 
“Exception schemes” are only supported in the countryside. This is not an exception 
scheme and the site is located in a non-urban area. Therefore, this application does 
not accord with the development plan (it has been advertised as a departure from it). 
Planning permission should therefore be refused unless other material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

 
 Pre-submission Havant Borough Local Plan 
7.13 The Council published the Pre-Submission Havant Borough Local Planfor public 

consultation between 1 February 2019 and 18 March 2019. The publication of this 
document followed a long period of public engagement between 2016-2018, including 
the now revoked Local Plan Housing Statement. The Lower Road site was one of 
those identified for ‘early release’ as part of the Local Plan Housing Statement, which 
was part of the site’s evolution. The emerging plan includes the Council’s proposed 
new housing allocations. The application site is identified within Policy H20 for 
residential development, capable of accommodating 50 residential dwellings. The 
application site is identified as one of those necessary to deliver the identified housing 
need for the Borough. 

  
7.14 Therefore, while the site lies outside the urban area, as defined by policy AL2 of the 

Page 51



Havant Borough Local Plan (Allocations) and Policy CS17 of the Havant Borough 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) it nonetheless was a site identified for early release in the 
Local Plan Housing Statement, is one of the sites identified for allocation and forms the 
direction of travel for the emerging Local Plan.   

 
 Consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework. 
7.15 The Secretary of State’s National Planning Policy Framework (Februar
[...]
ject to a condition in respect to the submission and approval of a 
programme of archaeological investigation of the application site ahead of 

Page 69



development, there is no objection on archaeology grounds. 
 

(xi) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Contribution Requirements and legal 
agreement 
 

7.133 The impacts of the proposed development on key infrastructure have been assessed 
and an Infrastructure Delivery Statement submitted. The infrastructure provision in 
respect to highways, education, flood risk/drainage, health, open space, leisure and 
utilities has been considered and mitigation for the potential impacts on infrastructure 
proposed which would be the subject of a legal agreement as set out below. 

 
7.134 The development is CIL liable. Additionally, having regard to the consultation 

responses received and the planning considerations set out above a S106 Agreement 
will be required in respect of the following matters: - 

   
1. Affordable Housing  
2. S106 monitoring fee 
3. Open Space, orchard, children’s allotments and associated infrastructure should 

be provided by the developer and arrangements for maintenance incorporated in 
the Management Plan. Including measures to ensure that the open space in 
managed in a Nutrient Neutral manner 

4. Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy contribution currently £33,007.70975.70  
5. SUDS bond 
6. A contribution towards Health of £8,000 
8. Mitigation Payment to the SWBGS of £329,036.40. for loss of secondary support 

habitat  
7. Permissive paths 
8. A contribution towards a Community worker of £12,500  
9. Delivery of site access works via a S278 agreement, prior to commencement of 

development. 
10. Financial contribution of £23,489 to be paid towards the route to school 

improvements identified in drawing number ITB12174-GA-007 Rev A prior to 
occupation of any dwelling.   

 
8 Conclusion  
 
8.1 The development site lies outside of the built-up area and is not provided for in curr
[...]
ological benefit.  

 
8.7 The Appropriate Assessment concluded that the four avoidance and mitigation 

packages proposed are sufficient to remove the significant effect on the SPAs which 
would otherwise have been likely to occur. The HRA was subject to consultation with 
Natural England as the appropriate nature conservation body under Regulation 63(3) 
who have confirmed that they agree with the findings of the assessment. The applicant 
has indicated a willingness to enter into a legal agreement and appropriate conditions 
to secure the mitigation packages.  

 
8.8 With regards to highways concerns, the proposal incorporates measures to improve 

road safety. Whilst these measures are limited owing to the existing constraints, the 
scheme, which has previously been subject to a Road Safety Audit, will allow 
connection from the site to Bedhampton and Havant providing acceptable sustainable 
access to the site and key facilities. Overall the impacts on the highway network could 
not be considered to be severely harmful to the safety or free flow of the highway 
network and as such the development should not be refused.   

 
8.9 In conclusion, having regard to the presumption in favour of sustainable development 

and the requirements of paragraph 11 of the NPPF, coupled with the Council’s current 

Page 71



housing land supply position, it is considered that there are public benefits from the 
environmental, social and economic dimensions that can be captured from this 
proposal, and as such the proposal does constitute sustainable development. 
Accordingly, in what is a challenging and complex balance of heritage impact and 
sustainable development principles, and notwithstanding the development plan 
position in relation to the site, the application is recommended for permission. 
 

 

 

9 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Head of Planning be authorised to GRANT PERMISSION for application 
APP/20/01031 subject to:  
 
(A) completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
[...]
 the 
materials so approved shall be used, in accordance with any terms of such 
approval. 
 
Reason: To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and 
having due regard to policies CS11 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and Policy IN3 of the Pre-Submission Havant 
Borough Local Plan 2036 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

22 Notwithstanding the provisions of any Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order (as amended), no extension, building or structure 
permitted by Part 1, Classes A/B/C and E of the 2015 Order, as amended, shall 
be erected within the curtilage of Plots 1, 10, 11, and 22 to 28 inclusive without 
the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the Conservation Area and occupiers of 
neighbouring property and having due regard to policies CS11 and CS16 of the 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011and the National Planning 

Page 81



Policy Framework. 
  

  
Appendices: 
 
(A) Location Plan 
(B) Layout Plan 
(C) Proposed site plan overlaid with previous layout – Nov 2020. 
(D1) Street Scenes 
(D2) Street Scenes 
(E) Conservation Area Boundary  
 

Page 82



 

LOCATION PLAN  
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LAYOUT PLAN  
 

APPENDIX B 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Proposed Site Plan Overlaid with Previous Layout 

APPENDIX C 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Street Scenes 

APPENDIX D 

Page 89



 

 

Street Scenes 

Page 90



APPENDIX E 

 

Conservation Area Boundary 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Applications for Development and Development Control Matters
	6 APP/20/01031 - Land south of, Lower Road, Havant
	Appendix A - Location Plan
	Appendix B - Layout Plan
	Appendix C - Proposed site plan overlaid with previous layout
	Appendix D - Street Scenes
	Appenidx E - Conservation Area 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

13 January 2021 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) held 
on 13 January 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Diamond, Keast, Lloyd and 
Lowe 
 
Other Councillors Present: Robinson and County Councillor Liz Fairhurst   
 
 
17 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
18 Site Briefing  

 
The Site Briefing minutes from the meeting held on the 7th January 2021 were 
noted. 
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 
As she knew one of the deputees, Councillor Lowe declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item APP/20/01-031. 
 

20 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment 
 

21 APP/20/01031 - Land south of Lower Road, Havant  
 
The site was the subject of a Site Briefing by the Site Viewing Working Party. 
 
Proposal: Erection of 50 new dwellings with associated access, parking and 
open space. 
 
Reason for Committee consideration: The application was contrary to the 
provisions of the adopted development plan. 
 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
 
The Committee received the supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting which: 
 
i. included the minutes of the Site Briefing held on 7 January 2020; 
 

ii. included the deputations submitted by members of the public over 48 
hours in advance of the meeting; 



  2 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

13 January 2021 
 
 

 
iii. provided an update paper with consultation responses in connection with 

the application which, where appropriate, superseded the responses 
published in the Committee report; and 

 
All members confirmed that they had read the above supplementary papers 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The members received a presentation from the officers outlining the report and 
answering questions raised in the Site Briefing and individual members of the 
Committee since the agenda was published. 
 
It was noted that the application was a resubmission following the refusal by the 
Development Management Committee of APP/19/00427, now the subject of an 
appeal to the Planning Inspectorate with a Public Inquiry scheduled to 
commence on the 2 February 2020.  As in the case of the appeal application, 
the proposal was for 50 dwellings. The main difference between the current 
application and the appeal proposal related to the siting of the proposed 
dwellings in respect to the boundary with the Manor Farm element of the 
Conservation Area.  
 
The dwellings proposed near this part of the site had been set further off the 
boundary and additional open space provided in this area. Additionally, the 
proposal had been modified to ensure full compliance with the Nationally 
Described Space Standards. The site was located to the south of Lower Road, 
adjoining the Old Bedhampton Conservation Area as extended under the 
recent review, and to the north of the railway and A27.  The key matter of 
principle in dealing with this application was whether it should be considered 
prior to the submission and adoption of the Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 
and if so whether the proposal represents sustainable development. It was 
advertised as a departure from the development plan. However, since the 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) and the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Allocations Plan) had been adopted, an assessment of the housing need 
for the borough now showed that significantly more homes were required.   
 
An initial reassessment of all potential housing sites had been undertaken 
through the now revoked Local Plan Housing Statement (Adopted December 
2016) and continued to evolve through the emerging Havant Local Plan 2036. 
The site was included in the Housing Statement. It was also a proposed 
allocation in the Pre-Submission Havant Borough Local Plan 2036.  Whilst it 
was accepted that elements of the proposal did not fully comply with elements 
of emerging policies in the Local Plan 2036, the scheme dis provide elements 
which met or exceeded emerging policies, particularly with regard to significant 
open space provision for existing and future residents. The NPPF (paragraph 
48) sets out that weight could be given to relevant policies in emerging plans 
depending on, amongst other things, the stage of preparation of the emerging 
plan and the extent of unresolved objection to individual policies. At the current 
stage where the Local Plan 2036 had been published but not yet submitted, 
they could presently only be afforded limited weight. 
 



  3 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

13 January 2021 
 
 
There had been two requests to make a verbal deputation by two Councillors 
and two members of the public.  Mr Tate made his deputation in opposition of 
the application.  This was followed by a deputation by Councillor Gary 
Robinson and County Councillor Fairhurst.  The verbal deputations were a 
summary of the written deputation supplied and published on the council’s 
website.  The audio recording of the deputation may be found within the 
recording of the meeting itself.  
 
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised in the deputations received. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Head of Planning be authorised to grant permission 
for application APP/20/01031 be refused: 
 
Refusal Reasons:  
 
The proposed development would adversely affect the open character and 
appearance of the setting to this part of the Old Bedhampton Conservation 
Area by reason of the scale of the development and the loss of agricultural land 
which provided a setting to the Conservation Area. These adverse effects were 
not outweighed by the benefits of the scheme. The proposal was therefore 
contrary to Policies CS11 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011, Policy DM20 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Allocations) 
2014, and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Binding arrangements were not in place to secure the following aspects of the 
development, as a result of which it was not considered that the development 
could be undertaken in a satisfactory manner:  
 
Affordable Housing.  
 
S106 monitoring fee. 
 
Open Space, orchard, children’s allotments and associated infrastructure 
should be provided by the developer and arrangements for maintenance 
incorporated in the Management Plan. Including measures to ensure that the 
open space was managed in a Nutrient Neutral manner. 
 
 Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy contribution.  
 
SUDS bond. 
 
A contribution towards Health. 
 
Mitigation Payment to the SWBGS for loss of secondary support habitat. 
 
Permissive paths. 
 
A contribution towards a Community worker. 
 



  4 
Development Management Committee (uo to 25 Feb 2021) 

13 January 2021 
 
 
Delivery of site access works via a S278 agreement, prior to commencement of 
development.  
 
Financial contribution to be paid toward the route to school improvements 
identified in drawing number ITB12174-GA-007 Rev A prior to occupation of 
any dwelling.  
 
The carrying out of the development in the absence of such provision would 
result in an unsatisfactory and unsustainable form of development having due 
regard to Policies CS1, CS7, CS8, CS9, CS11, CS13, CS15, CS16, CS19, 
CS20, CS21, DM13 and DM8 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011; Policies DM20, DM23 and DM24 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Allocations) 2014; the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017 (as amended); and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5pm and concluded at 6.30pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


